

Nos. 23-1535, 23-1645

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

L.M., a minor by and through his father and stepmother and natural guardians,
Christopher and Susan Morrison,
PLAINTIFF - APPELLANT,

v.

TOWN OF MIDDLEBOROUGH, MASSACHUSETTS; MIDDLEBOROUGH
SCHOOL COMMITTEE; CAROLYN J. LYONS, Superintendent Middleborough
Public Schools, in her official capacity; HEATHER TUCKER, Acting Principal, Nichols
Middle School, in her official capacity,
DEFENDANTS - APPELLEES

ON APPEAL FROM DENIAL OF PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND ENTRY
OF FINAL JUDGMENT BY THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MASSACHUSETTS, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY AND
IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL AND REMAND**

Ruth A. Bourquin (1st Cir. No. 13282)
Kirsten V. Mayer (1st Cir. No. 71971)
Rachel E. Davidson (1st Cir. No. 1197867)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF MASSACHUSETTS, INC.
One Center Plaza, Suite 850
Boston, MA 02108
617-482-3170
rbourquin@aclum.org
kmayer@aclum.org
rdavidson@aclum.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Interest of Amicus Curiae	5
Argument.....	5
I. Because the District Court erroneously relied on a “rights of others” analysis, the denial of the preliminary injunction and the entry of final judgment should be vacated and the matter remanded for further consideration under the disruption prong of <i>Tinker</i> and Mass. G.L. c. 71, § 82.....	6
A. Massachusetts law allows schools to restrict student speech only under a disruption analysis or when it constitutes bullying under the Massachusetts Anti-Bullying Statute.....	7
B. The School has the burden of establishing, based on concrete facts, that the speech caused or was reasonably forecast to cause substantial and material disruption.	9
II. Schools can express and promote a message of inclusivity, equality, and respect without undermining their authority to regulate student speech that expresses a contrary view and is reasonably forecast to cause substantial disruption.	14
Conclusion.....	16
Certificate of Compliance	17
Certificate of Service.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

B.W.A v. Farmington R-7 Sch. Dist.,
554 F.3d 734 (8th Cir. 2009) 13, 16

Barr v. Lafon,
538 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2008)13

Bl(a)ck Tea Society v. City of Boston,
378 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2004)5

Commonwealth v. Bell,
442 Mass. 118 (2004).....7

Commonwealth v. Carter,
488 Mass. 191 (2021) 1

Commonwealth v. Renderos,
440 Mass. 422 (2003)8

D.A. v. Tri Cnty. Area Schs.,
Civil Action 1:23-cv-00423 (W.D. Mich., Complaint filed April 25, 2023)10

Doe v. Hopkinton Pub. Schs.,
19 F.4th 493 (1st Cir. 2021)..... 3, 8

Hardwick ex. rel. Hardwick v. Heyward,
711 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 2013)12, 13, 15

Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.,
142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022) 2, 15

Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.,
141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021)*passim*

Morgan v. Swanson,
659 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2011)15

N.J. v. Sonnabend,
37 F.4th 412 (7th Cir. 2022) 11, 12

Norris v. Cape Elizabeth Sch. Dist.,
969 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2020)2, 3, 9

Nuxoll ex. rel. Nuxoll v. Indian Sch. Dist. No. 204,
523 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2008) 11, 12

Parents Defending Educ. v. Olentangy Local Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.,
2023 WL 4848509 (S.D. Ohio, July 28, 2023) (appeal filed)12

PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins,
447 U.S. 74 (1980).....8

Pyle v. Sch. Comm. of South Hadley,
423 Mass. 283 (1996).....3, 7, 8

Pyle v. Sch. Comm. of South Hadley,
55 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1995)7

Shelton v. Tucker,
364 U.S. 479 (1960)1

Shurtleff v. City of Boston,
142 S. Ct. 1583 (2022)15

Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Reg. Bd. of Educ.,
307 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 13, 14

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969)*passim*

West v. Derby Unified Sch. Dist. No. 260,
206 F.3d 1358 (10th Cir. 2000)13

West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943)1

Zamecnik v. Indian Prairie Sch. Dist. No. 204,
636 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 2011)12

Constitutional Provisions

Massachusetts Constitution, Part II, ch. 5, § 21

Massachusetts Declaration of Rights, Art. 16.....1

U.S. Constitution, First Amendment*passim*

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §§ 1681d *et seq.*..... 1

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000d *et seq.*..... 1

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 71, § 37O..... 3, 6, 8

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 71, § 82*passim*

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 75, § 5.....14

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 76, § 5..... 1, 8

St. 1974, c. 670 7

St. 1993, c. 282.....	8
St. 2010, c. 92, § 5.....	8
St. 2011, c. 199.....	8

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1.....	i
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....	5
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	5
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....	17
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....	17
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B).....	17
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f).....	17
